
Agenda

Corporate and Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel

Tuesday, 16 July 2019, 10.00 am
County Hall, Worcester

All County Councillors are invited to attend and participate

Worcestershire County Council

This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio recording or 
Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Democratic 

Services on telephone number 01905 844963 or by emailing 
democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk

Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk

mailto:democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk


DISCLOSING INTERESTS

There are now 2 types of interests:
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests'

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)?

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain 
 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses
 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 

you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares
 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer)
 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 

share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire.

      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you

WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI?
 Register it within 28 days and 
 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting 

- you must not participate and you must withdraw.
      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'?
 No need to register them but
 You must declare them at a particular meeting where:

 You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have 
a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion.

WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY?
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest.

DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI?
Not normally. You must withdraw only if it:

 affects your pecuniary interests OR 
relates to a planning or regulatory matter

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest.

DON'T FORGET
 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 

and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient   
 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda 

- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little
 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 

referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases.

Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f



Agenda produced and published by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, Spetchley 
Road, Worcester WR5 2NP.  To obtain further information or hard copies of this agenda, please contact 
Samantha Morris 01905 844963 or Alison Spall 01905 846607, email:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 

All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website at here

Date of Issue: Monday, 8 July 2019

Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel
Tuesday, 16 July 2019, 10.00 am, County Hall Worcester

Membership
Councillors: 
Mr A D Kent (Chairman), Mrs M A Rayner (Vice Chairman), Mrs A T Hingley, Mr R J Morris, 
Mr J A D O'Donnell, Prof J W Raine, Mr A Stafford, Mr R P Tomlinson and Mr R M Udall

Agenda

Item No Subject Page No

1 Apologies and Welcome

2 Declarations of Interest and of any Party Whip

3 Public Participation
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services  in writing or by e-mail indicating the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case 15 July 2019).  
Enquiries can be made through the telephone number/e-mail address 
below.

4 Performance and 2018/19 Year-End Budget Monitoring 1 - 28

5 Worcestershire Councillors' Divisional Fund 29 - 34

6 Reduction in printing costs for Worcestershire County Council 
Staff and Members

35 - 72

7 Work Programme 2018-19 73 - 78

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agendas.aspx
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agendas.aspx


This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 4  
 

Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 16 July 2019

CORPORATE AND COMMUNITIES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
16 JULY 2019

PERFORMANCE AND 2018/19 YEAR-END BUDGET 
MONITORING

Summary

1. The Panel will be updated on performance and financial information for services 
relating to Commercial and Commissioning and Community Services. 

2. Performance and financial information provides a further tool for the Scrutiny 
Panels in maintaining members' understanding of services provided to the public, the 
effectiveness of current policies, and early knowledge of any issues or areas for 
further scrutiny. 

3. The information provided relates to Quarter 4 (January to March 2019) and it is 
the intention for the Scrutiny Panels to consider this information on a quarterly basis 
and then report by exception to the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board any 
suggestions for further areas of concern.

4.  The Cabinet Members with Responsibility, Director of Commercial and 
Commissioning, the Assistant Director – ADM Programme and Communities and 
the Head of Finance have been invited to attend the meeting in order to respond to 
any queries from Panel Members.

Performance Information

5. The Corporate Balanced Scorecard is the means of understanding progress
against the Council's Corporate Plan. The Scorecard contains a range of indicators
linked to key priorities and themes. Many measures are long-term and may be
affected by a wide range of factors, some of which are outside the direct control of

     the Council.

6. Attached at Appendix 1 is a dashboard of performance information which covers 
the indicators from the Directorate level scorecard and those from the corporate 
scorecard and other management information (as appropriate) which relate to 
services relevant to this Scrutiny Panel's remit.

7. The Corporate Balanced Scorecard for each Directorate is reported to Cabinet 
and is also available on the Council's website here 

201/18 Year-End Budget Monitoring

8. The Cabinet report relating to the 2018/19 year-end budget information is 
available on the Council's website here and the areas relevant to this Scrutiny Panel 

Page 1

http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20088/about_your_council/1262/our_performance
http://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=131&MId=2642&Ver=4


Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 16 July 2019

will be provided in the form of presentation slides, which can be found at Appendix 
2. 

9.  A £1.127m underspend against budget was demonstrated at the year-end for 
Commercial and Commissioning due to a mixture of additional income generation, 
reduction in expenditure relating to property services, holding non-essential posts 
vacant and additional capitalisation of staff time.  

10.   A £170k underspend against budget was demonstrated at the year-end for 
Community Services due to the allocation of additional Public Health funding.

Purpose of the Meeting

11. Following discussion of the information provided, the Scrutiny Panel is asked to 
determine:

 any com
[...]
ormances are in place 
at all three museums, with 
visits from schools also 
scheduled.

2019 events and 
exhibitions will be 
advertised in the 
local press, on social 
media, and via 
Museums 
Worcestershire's 
expanded internet 
presence, usage of 
which is being 
monitored on a 
monthly basis.

Page 19



Countryside 
Standards 
Achieved

Percentage of standards 
met increasing

Despite a slight seasonal drop in 
Q4, the 87% out-turn was one 
percentage point up from 31st 
March 2018. Standards include 
health and safety issues, 
cleanliness, presence of litter, 
signs and notices, buildings, site 
furniture, trails, mowing, and the 
availability and suitability of play 
areas.

Repair and maintenance 
work after the winter 
months to be undertaken.

Monitoring and 
addressing of issues 
arising from 
inspections of sites or 
raised by visitors.

Page 20



Graph

Page 21



Page 22



www.worcestershire.
gov.uk

Corporate and 
Communities Scrutiny 

Panel 

16 July 2019

Financial Update
Draft Outturn 2018/19

P
age 23



www.worcestershire.
gov.uk

Year End Position – Commercial and Commissioning  

P
age 24



www.worcestershire.
gov.uk

Key Headlines – Commercial and Commissioning  

• Overall a £1.127m underspend position due to 
• Lower than anticipated spend relating to repair and 

maintenance, corporate subscriptions and ICT

• Reduced spend relating to Apprenticeship levy

• Additional income relating to Civica contract 

• Additional income generated by Commercial Team

• Increase in capitalisation of ICT staffing costs 

• Deleting vacant posts within HR, communications, research and 
commercial 

• Reduction in graduate / apprenticeship programme 

• £350k improvement since Period 11 

P
age 25



www.worcestershire.
gov.uk

Year End Position – Communities 

P
age 26



www.worcestershire.
gov.uk

Key Headlines – Communities 

• Overall a £170k underspend position due to:
• Libraries - £243k underspend relating to one-off 

savings relevant to allocation of additional Public 
Health funding

• Museums - £81k overspend relating to delayed 
achievement of savings which has been partially 
mitigated by one-off Public Health income

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 5
 

Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 16 July 2019

CORPORATE AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL
16 JULY 2019

WORCESTERSHIRE COUNCILLORS' DIVISIONAL FUND

Summary

1. The Democratic Governance and Scrutiny Manager has been invited to present 
the annual updating report on the Worcestershire Councillors' Divisional Fund 
(WCDF) on behalf of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services.  The CMR for 
Transformation and Commissioning has also been invited to attend the Panel 
meeting.

Background

2. The WCDF was launched on 1 August 2011 following agreement by both full 
Council and the Leader to ensure that the Scheme covered both executive and non-
executive functions.  A regular report to Scrutiny on the operation of the WCDF is 
required under the Scheme.   In the first two years these reports were considered by 
the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board (OSPB) and then in April 2015 
OSPB asked this Panel to consider these reports.
 
3. The report sets out the actual expenditure in each Division for 2018/19 together 
with any issues arising from the operation of the WCDF Scheme. 

4. The WCDF Scheme is established under section 236 of the Local Government 
and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 and allows Local Members to discharge 
the Council's functions in relation to the economic, social or environmental well-
being of their local electoral Division or those within it.  The original statutory 'well-
being' powers on which the WCDF was based are now subsumed within the general 
power of competence within section 1 of the Localism Act 2011.  The Scheme was 
agreed by the Leader of the Council in respect of executive functions and full 
Council in respect of non-executive functions
[...]
te.  Records of 
expenditure under the Scheme (i.e. the request form and background documents) 
will be held for public inspection on request for 6 years at County Hall.

10. The main points of the year 2018/19 were: 

 742 submissions were authorised for payment 

 £568,102 was spent, out of £596,279 made available

 £26,826.63 has been rolled forward to 2019/20 

11. The stated purpose of the Scheme is to facilitate 'good works' for the benefit of 
the local Division whilst focusing on the environmental, economic or social well-
being of the Division. The organisations, events, individuals and groups who have 
benefited from the WCDF are many and varied and cover the breadth of 
Worcestershire life.  They include social and sporting organisations, charities, 
community organisations and environmental schemes. 

12. A full list of applicants and monies allocated is publicly available on the 
Council's website. 

13. Joint submissions by members have also been received to support a community 
event or organisation which works or supports people across Divisions. Such joint 
submissions can be done under the WCDF, although of course there needs to be a 
clear connection with the well-being of each of the Divisions involved.   

14. The Scheme requires the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to raise any 
issues arising from the operation of the scheme.  The amount of administration to 
support submissions for payment should not be under-estimated; since the start of 
the Scheme 5,502 applications have been processed and £4,486,529 spent.

15. Points to note include:

(i) Code of Conduct
The Members' Code of Conduct applies to the exercise of the Scheme by 
individual members and the Scheme was updated to reflect the new Code of 

Page 30



Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 16 July 2019

Conduct.  Members are reminded that they will not be able to act where they 
have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in the matter, or a disqualifying Other 
Di
[...]
el – 16 July 2019

Purpose of the Meeting

The Panel is asked to:

 consider and comment on the operation of the WCDF 
 discuss whether allocating funding to Members is an effective and efficient use of 

the Council's resources
 determine whether it wishes to make any comments on the WCDF. 

In doing so, Members may wish to consider: 

 how decisions are made on where to allocate funding 
 is giving money to Councillors the best way to allocate public funds?

Supporting Information

Details of the scheme and payments made under it published on the Council's website

Contact Points

Specific Contact Points for this report
Alyson Grice/Samantha Morris, Overview and Scrutiny Officers Tel: 01905 
844962/844963
Email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk

Simon Mallinson, Head of Legal and Democratic Services Tel: 01905 846670
Email: smallinson@worcestershire.gov.uk

Background Papers

In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services) the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this 
report:

Worcestershire County Council Divisional Fund Scheme and guidance

Page 33

http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/downloads/download/79/payments_made_from_the_worcestershire_councillors_divisional_fund_scheme
mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:smallinson@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20013/councillors_and_committees/113/councillors_divisional_fund_scheme


This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 6
 

Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 16 July 2019

CORPORATE AND COMMUNITIES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
16 JULY 2019

REDUCTION IN PRINTING COSTS FOR WORCESTERSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL STAFF AND MEMBERS

Summary

1. The Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel are asked to 
consider the attached report which sets out details of a recent review of 
Worcestershire County Council’s (WCC) current print estate, seeking to identify 
areas for reduction in costs and print volumes for WCC staff and Members.

Background

2. Within the current financial climate, WCC needs to reduce costs associated with 
WCC Staff and Member’s printing (excluding schools) to help meet financial savings 
targets.  In 2018, WCC spent £380,000 on printing, which equates to nearly 12 
million pages (according to Tree House Tree Calculator this is 750 trees).  

3. A high-level review of printing costs, processes and requirements across the 
authority has been undertaken and it was proposed that savings could be achieved 
by implementing a combination of high-level changes including developing a change 
of print culture, digitising current printing processes where possible and minimising 
the availability of colour printing. 

4. With the implementation of the above changes, which would require a capital and 
revenue investment of £73,500, the report highlights that the overall predicted 
revenue savings over a 5-year period would be £707,000.

Purpose of the Meeting

5. The proposed reduction in printing activity potentially would have a direct impact 
on Members as it would involve a change to the way in which the democratic process 
will be supported. The Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel is 
asked to consider the attached report and agree any comments to be forwarded to 
the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Transformation and Commissioning.

Supporting Information

Appendix 1 - Reduction in printing costs for Worcestershire County Council staff and 
Members (April 2019)

Page 35



Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 16 July 2019

Contact Points

Specific Contact Points for this report
Samantha Morris/Alison Spall Overview and Scrutiny Officers Tel: 01905 844963/ 01905 
846607
Email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk

Background Papers
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services) there are no background papers relating to the subject matt
[...]

Amendment History
Version 
Number

Date Reason for Amendment

1.0 12/02/2019 Updated further to J Gladman review
1.1 19/02/2019 Updated further to S Simcox & R Elmes review
1.2 05/03/2019 Updated to reflect a change to savings proposals
1.3 13/03/2019 Updated further to L Roberts review
1.4 19/03/2019 Updated savings further to agreement with L Roberts and S Simcox
1.5 24/04/2019 Updated further to discussions with S Simcox

Approvals (Where Relevant)

Name Signature Title Date Version
Project Sponsor Andrew Spice Director COaCH
Finance 
FTTP Board
COaCH DLT
SLT Performance 
Board 

Consultees (Where Relevant)

Name Title Date Version

Steph Simcox / Laura Roberts
Head of Finance / Senior Finance 
Manager

24/04/19 1.5

Other Consultees – add as 
appropriate

Page 39



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\2\7\AI00008726\$ebc3iq0p.docx

Page 4 of 35

Business Case

1. Executive Summary

Within the current financial climate, Worcestershire County Council (WCC) needs to reduce 
costs associated with WCC Staff and Member’s printing (excluding schools) to help meet 
financial savings targets.  In 2018, WCC spent £380,000 on printing, which equates to nearly 
12 million pages (according to Tree House Tree Calculator this is 750 trees).  20% of all print 
was printed in colour, however, this is six times more expensive than black and white, 
therefore the total cost for colour printing was greater than the total for black and white 
only.

Following a high-level review of printing costs, processes and requirements across the 
authority, it is proposed that savings could be achieved by implementing a combination of 
the following high-level changes:

 Minimise the availability of colour printing.
 Develop a change of ‘print culture’ – the change in print behaviour for staff and 

Members will be the key factor to reducing print spend.  
 Provide Managers and Members with improved visibility of their actual print costs.  

This will enable Managers and Members to monitor and manage their spend and 
support the required change in culture.

 Review and digitise current print processes where possible – this change is required 
to enable the change in print culture.  

 Remove underused/unneeded printers across the WCC estate – printers are 
capitalised and owned by WCC outright so no actual savings, however, this will 
support capital cost avoidance.

Financial Information

Savings expected through implementation of the above changes could be in the region of:

Year Revenue 
Saving

2019/20 (partial) £115,000
2020/21 £148,000
2021/22 £148,000
2022/23 £148,000
2023/24 £148,000

Total Saving (5 Years) £707,000

Page 40



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\2\7\AI00008726\$ebc3iq0p.docx

Page 5 of 35

Business Case

The following investment is proposed to implement the required changes:

Year Capital Costs Annual 
Revenue Total 

2019/20 £28,000 £5,100 £33,100
2020/21 £5,100 £5,100
2021/22 £5,100 £5,100
2022/23 £5,100 £5,100
2023/24 £20,000 £5,100 £25,100
Total Cost 
(5 Years) £48,000 £25,500 £73,500

It is expected that the initial capital investment of £28,000 (for 2019/20) will funded from 
the Future Technology Transformation Programme (FTTP) capital budget to ensure the 
technology is available and robust enough to support the changes and the annual revenue 
costs will be offset against the savings generated. It is also requested that the future capital 
requirement of £20,000 is reserved against the existing capital programme to ensure 
funding is available for replacement in 4 years. 

In summary:

Reduction in printing costs of:

 2019/20 - £115,000
 2020/21 - £148,000

Net savings of:

 2019/20 - £110,100
 2020/21 onwards - £143,100

2. Project Background

An outcome of Corporate Strategy Planning was to undertake a review of Worcestershire 
County Council’s current print estate and to understand if we can reduce costs and print 
volumes for WCC Staff and Members.  Printing is becoming more and more unnecessary due 
to the advances 
[...]

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Performance and 2018/19 Year-End Budget Monitoring
	02  Item 4 Q4 Reg and Coroner Tab
	03 Item 4 Q4 Content and Communications Tab
	04 Item4 Q4 MIAR Tab
	05 Item 4 Q4 HRIT
	06 Item 4 Q4 Communities Tab
	07 Item 4 Appendix 2  Financial Update - Outurn slides

	5 Worcestershire Councillors' Divisional Fund
	6 Reduction in printing costs for Worcestershire County Council Staff and Members
	10 Item 6 Appendix Reduction in Printing Costs Business Case V1.5 (003)

	7 Work Programme 2018-19
	12 Item 7 Work Programme appendix




Minutes of the meeting


Date of Issue: 31 July 2019

Page No.  1

Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel
Tuesday, 16 July 2019, County Hall Worcester - 10.00 am

Minutes 

Present: Mr A D Kent (Chairman), Mrs M A Rayner (Vice 
Chairman), Mr R J Morris and Mr A Stafford

Also attended: Mrs L C Hodgson, Cabinet Member with responsibility for 
Communities
Ms K J May, Cabinet Member with responsibility for 
Transformation and Commissioning

Andrew Spice (Director of Commercial & 
Commissioning), Hannah Needham (Assistant Director 
for Families, Communities and Partnerships), 
Steph Simcox (Head of Strategic Infrastructure Finance 
and Financial Recovery), John Gladman (Interim IT & 
Digital Manager), Kirsty Gilmour (Project Manager), 
Sheena Jones (Democratic Governance and Scrutiny 
Manager), Samantha Morris (Scrutiny Co-ordinator) and 
Jo Weston (Overview and Scrutiny Officer)

Available Papers The Members had before them: 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated)

(A copy of document A will be attached to the signed 
Minutes).

228 Apologies and 
Welcome

Apologies had been received from Mrs A T Hingley, Mr J 
A D O’Donnell and Prof J W Raine.

229 Declarations of 
Interest and of 
any Party Whip

None.

230 Public 
Participation

None.

231 Performance 
and 2018/19 
Year-End 
Budget 
Monitoring

As part of its regular work programme, the Panel was 
updated on Quarter 4 (January to March 2019) 
performance and year-end financial information for 
services relating to Commercial and Commissioning and 
Community Services.

Budget Monitoring (Year-End 2018/19)



Page No.  2

The Director of Commercial and Commissioning referred 
to the Agenda Papers and reminded the Panel that his 
area involved up to 10 separate services.  

Although there had been a Council wide financial 
challenge in 2018/19, the Directorate had achieved a 
£1.127m underspend, due to factors including additional 
income, lower than anticipated spend relating to repair 
and maintenance, deleting vacant posts and reducing the 
number of placements on the Graduate/Apprenticeship 
Programme.  In relation to Communities, there had been 
an overall underspend of £170,000, mainly due to one-off 
additional Public Health funding.

The following key points were made in the subsequent 
discussion:

 The Panel was disappointed to learn that the 
number of placements on both the Graduate and 
Apprenticeship Programme had been reduced, 
but was pleased to hear that the Cabinet Member 
acknowledged the value of utilising the 
Apprenticeship Levy

 A Member questioned when recruitment to the 
Apprenticeship Programme would open again, the 
Director confirmed the Council’s commitment to 
the Programme, but it was unclear when exactly 
recruitment would commence, hopefully, within 
the next 12 months

 In response to the suggestion that it was important 
to consider care leavers for the Apprenticeship 
Programme, the Panel was advised that this did 
happen, but there was more work to do

 In relation to the Graduate Programme, although 
there had been several success stories, it was 
important that the financial situation was 
considered and the organisational re-design 
completed prior to further recruitment 

 Although figures had not been verified, it was 
reported that Quarter 1 (April to June 2019) was 
broadly on budget

 The Panel commended the Director and Cabinet 
Members on their positive year-end position

Performance Monitoring (Quarter 4 January to March 
2019)

Members referred to the Agenda Papers and during 
general discussion, the following key points were made:

 It was questioned why Agency Spend had 



Page No.  3

increased to £10,484,558 (from £8,290,459 in the 
previous quarter) when reliance on agency staff 
was generally decreasing. The Panel was 
advised that this was a very complex situation 
and it was not possible to reduce agency spend 
totally.  The costs related to Adult and Children’s 
Social care (although the situation was improving) 
and some specialist services, such as 
consultancy for example to assist with the 
organisational re-design 

 Although the figure was high, the Director was 
satisfied that there was a good reason for every 
element of spend.  There had been short term 
specialist need, such as the project to bring IT 
Services back into the Council and it was 
pleasing to report that most Children’s Services 
staff were now permanent, with an 85% rate of 
retention in Social Workers, in comparison to 
54% last year

 Members noted that Staff Turnover had increased 
in Quarter 4, to be informed that there had been 
some redundancies, some of which were 
voluntary.  In addition, new Human Resources 
policies had been introduced, primarily around 
sickness and productivity, which may have 
contributed to the higher figure

 The Director agreed to check and report back to 
the Panel about why the Staff Turnover PI (page 
17 of the Agenda) was 2.05% in 06/18 compared 
with 10.97% for 03/19

 The Panel noted that the Civica Contract for 
Customer Service was being re-commissioned.  
Recently, there had been a shift in residents 
contacting the Council, with telephone 
communication reducing by 50%

 It was suggested that some residents may give up 
trying to make contact via the central Customer 
Contact centre as specialist knowledge was 
sometimes required. The example was given of 
Worcester City Council, who had reverted to calls 
being passed directly to relevant departments, eg 
a Planning query being transferred to the 
Planning Department

 The Chairman asked whether Scrutiny could 
assist in respect of the re-commissioning of the 
Civica Contract.  The Director suggested that it 
would be helpful if Scrutiny could look at how 
other Local Authorities provided Services and 
examples of best practice

 In relation to Libraries, Members agreed that there 
was a huge opportunity for growth and learned 



Page No.  4

that partnership working had resulted in different 
organisations working out of libraries providing a 
wealth of different services to residents.  The 
Panel noted that as a result of the recent Cabinet 
decision on Library re-design, resident 
communications were being developed

 It was confirmed that ‘Museums Worcestershire’ 
comprised The Commandery in Worcester, 
Worcester Art Gallery and Museum and the 
County Museum at Hartlebury Castle.  The joint 
service with Worcester City Council also 
undertook outreach support to a number of other 
County museums

 The Panel noted the deterioration in targets 
relating to registration of deaths and still births.  In 
response, it was reported that although 
regrettable, Bank Holidays had an impact on the 
targets and although appointments may be 
available within the target time, not always at the 
customer’s choice of venue 

 Members agreed that complaints were a source of 
intelligence about the Council’s Services, which 
they would wish to learn more about. It was 
agreed that Compliments and Complaints 
handling would be added to the Panels work 
programme for future Scrutiny.

232 Worcestershire 
Councillors' 
Divisional Fund

The Democratic Governance and Scrutiny Manager had 
been invited to present the Annual Report on the 
Worcestershire Councillors’ Divisional Fund.

The Fund was not guaranteed but had been continually 
in operation since 1 August 2011.  It had been received 
positively by Members and the Fund had benefited 
numerous organisations and activities across the County 
in each of the 57 Councillor Divisions.

During 2018/19, 742 submissions were authorised for 
payment, equating to £568,102 having been spent during 
the same time.

During the discussion, the following main points were 
made:

 It was suggested that some organisations thought 
that the Scheme was a grant and it would be 
helpful if the Council’s website could reflect that 
the funding was allocated in accordance with 
Councillors Divisions

 Cross-divisional working was acceptable provided 
that Members could indicate how the Fund would 



Page No.  5

benefit residents in their own Division
 In response to a query about the administrative 

burden of the Scheme, especially towards the 
end of each financial year.  It was suggested that 
Group Leaders could remind their Members to 
utilise the Fund throughout the year to avoid a 
rush approaching the year-end deadline

 Members asked whether the application process 
could be refined, including the possibility of 
electronic forms, a point which would be taken 
away for consideration

 The Panel believed that more marketing could be 
done to promote the good work of the Fund to the 
Public

 When asked whether the Panel would wish to 
continue considering the Annual Report at a 
meeting, the Panel agreed that for transparency 
purposes, it would wish the discussion to be held 
in public.

In summary, the Panel agreed to make the following 
comments:

- Update the website to emphasise the purpose of 
the Fund

- Ask Group Leaders to ensure Members utilise the 
Fund year-round and avoid a rush approaching 
the year-end deadline

- Increase the communication and marketing of the 
Fund to promote the County Council 

- Investigate the use of IT in the application process
- Schedule the Annual Report to a Panel meeting in 

2020.

233 Reduction in 
printing costs 
for 
Worcestershire 
County Council 
Staff and 
Members

The Panel was asked to consider a Report relating to a 
recent review of Worcestershire County Council’s (the 
Council’s) current print estate, seeking to identify areas 
for reduction in costs and print volumes for Council staff 
and Members.

The Panel heard that in 2018, the Council had spent 
£380,000 on printing which equated to around 12 million 
sheets of paper.  The recommendations suggested that 
savings could be achieved by implementing a digital 
culture for Staff and Members, reducing access to colour 
printing and generally printing less.

It was reported that in order to implement the 
recommendations, a capital and revenue investment of 
£73,500 would be required, however, revenue savings 
over a 5 year period would be £707,000 overall.



Page No.  6

In the ensuing discussion, the following key points were 
made:

 Members asked for clarity on what was included in 
the £380,000 spend, to be informed it included all 
the consumables, such as paper and ink, but not 
the printers themselves.  These were bought and 
maintained by the Council under a different 
budget

 In response to a question about why the printers 
were not on a lease agreement, Officers advised 
that it wasn’t cost effective at the time of the 
decision

 An Audit of printers across the organisation was 
taking place at the moment.  A Member made the 
point that newer printers used less energy and 
were more cost effective

 It was stated that the Modern.Gov software (for 
accessing Agendas and Minutes etc) could be 
utilised much further, perhaps resulting in 
paperless meetings.  Some Members reported 
that other authorities had taken the stance not to 
print Agenda papers centrally, an approach which 
seemed to work  

 When asked to what extent the central print room 
was utilised, it was reported that only bulk printing, 
such as Agendas and Directorate brochures, was 
completed there

 The Panel concluded that printing less would 
naturally contribute to environmental objectives 

 The Panel supported the report and the 
recommendations within, however, Members also 
believed that the organisation needed to be bold 
with this initiative and that it be led from the top.  It 
was suggested that going forward, Officer reports 
and presentations to Members could be more 
concise.

234 Work 
Programme 
2018-19

The current Work Programme was noted without 
additions.

The meeting ended at 11.30 am

Chairman …………………………………………….


